
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, October 18, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One 
Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Travis Meres for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2824 Troy Schenectady Road, Niskayuna, New 
York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six (6) foot fence 
which exceeds the height limit allowed in the front and side yards. Fence: Section 220-25 B (1) (a) 
permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As 
constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the front and side yards; therefore, a two (2) foot 
fence height variance is required.  

2. Appeal by Leslie Gordon for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance 
of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1817 Hillside Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, 
located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a twelve (12) square foot 
free-standing sign, which exceeds the size limit allowed. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C permits 1 
permanent sign not to exceed two (2) square feet. The sign is twelve (12) square feet; therefore, a ten 
(10) square foot sign area variance is required. 

3. Appeal by Liam Dunn and Rebecca Backstrom for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 3415 Le Roy Street, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to replace and add 
to a six (6) foot high fence which exceeds the height limit in the front and side yards. The property is a 
corner lot. As defined, it has front yards along Le Roy Street and Fillmore Avenue. Fence: Section 220-
25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) 
feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence will be located in the front yard along Fillmore Avenue and 
in a side yard.  Therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.  

NEXT MEETING:  November 15, 2023 at 7 PM  
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TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
One Niskayuna Circle 3 

Niskayuna, New York 12309 4 

Meeting Minutes 5 

September 20, 2023 6 

Members Present: John Hoke, Chairperson 7 
 Nicolas Ltaif 8 
 Erik Dollman 9 
 Katrina Pacheco 10 
 Joey Gentile 11 
 Richard Greene 12 
 Patrick Antonikowski 13 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 14 
 Alaina Finan, Town Attorney 15 

A.  Roll Call 16 

Vincent Daly was absent/excused.  17 

B.  Minutes 18 

The minutes from the July 19th meeting were presented. Mr. Dollman placed a motion to approve the 19 
minutes. Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion. 20 

The Board vote voted to approve the July minutes with a vote of 5-0 and 2 abstentions.  21 

Mr. Ltaif Abstain 22 
Mr. Dollman Aye 23 
Ms. Pacheco Aye 24 
Mr. Gentile Aye 25 
Mr. Greene Aye 26 
Mr. Antonikowski Abstain 27 
Chairperson Hoke Aye 28 

The minutes for the August 16th meeting were presented. Ms. Pacheco placed a motion to approve the 29 
minutes. Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion. 30 

The Board vote voted to approve the August minutes with a vote of 6-0 and 1 abstention.  31 

Mr. Ltaif Aye 32 
Mr. Dollman Abstain 33 
Ms. Pacheco Aye 34 
Mr. Gentile Aye 35 
Mr. Greene Aye 36 
Mr. Antonikowski Aye 37 
Chairperson Hoke Aye 38 

  39 
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C.  Cases 40 

1. Appeal by Bradley Hays for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the 41 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2033 Morrow Road, Niskayuna, New York, located 42 
in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six (6) foot fence which exceeds 43 
the height limit allowed in the side yard. Fence: Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height 44 
for fences located in the front and side yards to be four (4) feet.  As constructed, a six (6) foot high 45 
fence is located in the side yard; therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.  46 

Eighteen (18) notices were mailed. Zero responses were received.  47 

Bradley Hays, owner was present. He noted he purchased the home in November 2016 and the fence existed 48 
as is. He noted he did not realize the fence was installed without a permit and did not meet code. He has 49 
maintained the fence as is. He commented that the neighbor’s need for replacement fencing brought all the 50 
issues to light. He hopes to keep the fence in place as installed. He noted he has an athletic dog who is social 51 
and wants to greet everyone who walks down the street. 52 

Chairperson Hoke noted that the neighbor’s 6’ fence was denied and is being replaced with a 4’ fence. Mr. 53 
Hays stated it has not been changed yet but the materials are on the property. The neighbor does have a new 54 
6’ fence installed along the property line from the back corner of the house. Mr. Hays presented a series of 55 
images of other tall fences in the neighborhood. Chairperson Hoke noted that these samples appear to 56 
comply with Code by starting at the rear corner of the house. Chairperson Hoke noted that the fence would 57 
comply with Code if it were to be moved to the back corner of the house. In its current location, the issue 58 
of the dog jumping a 4’ fence will still exist since the neighbor’s appeal for a 6’ fence was denied and they 59 
plan to install a 4’ fence. 60 

Mr. Greene asked if the applicant received a quote to move the fence. Mr. Hays stated that he priced raw 61 
materials for 4’ fencing and the cost was about $800. Mr. Greene asked if he inquired about the cost of 62 
moving the 6’ fence to the rear corner of the home. Mr. Hays stated he did not get an estimate. 63 

Ms. Pacheco asked if the back corner of his house was in line with the rear corner of the neighbor’s home. 64 
Mr. Hays stated they were not and noted there was several feet difference. Ms. Pacheco suggested that 65 
moving the fence to align with the neighbor’s 6’ fence would give the applicant the benefit and reduce the 66 
variance request. Mr. Hays noted that the cost involved is not only a factor of the fencing but also 67 
landscaping that currently exists. 68 

Ms. Pacheco asked how the dog will be controlled after the neighbor reduces the side yard fencing. Mr. 69 
Hays noted that the dog is more interested in the street than the side yard. 70 

Mr. Ltaif asked if the applicant had an idea when the fence was originally installed. Mr. Hays noted that 71 
through google maps history he discovered there was no fence in 2011 but there was a fence when they 72 
moved there in 2016, so he said it had to have been in that 5-year timeframe. Mr. Ltaif asked if the top of 73 
the fence can be removed since the solid portion complies with Code. Mr. Hays stated he did not look at 74 
the fence too closely so he is uncertain if the top can be removed. Mr. Ltaif asked how far the side door was 75 
from the fence. Mr. Hays stated it was 3-4 feet away. Mr. Ltaif asked if this door was the only access to the 76 
rear yard. Mr. Hays stated they have a sliding glass door to their porch which allow them to access the rear 77 
yard. 78 

Mr. Greene asked if the applicant spoke with the neighbors across the street. Mr. Hays stated he did and 79 
noted they did not present any objections to the fence as installed. Mr. Greene asked if the applicant spoke 80 
to the direct neighbor. Mr. Hays stated he did and they supported him and they felt bad that their request 81 
for replacement fencing has led to the applicant’s problems. 82 
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Mr. Gentile asked if allowing the variance would continue for future fence replacements. Ms. Finan stated 83 
it lives on for the life of the property, not the applicant. 84 

Ms. Pacheco asked what would happen if the variance was not granted. Ms. Robertson stated the applicant 85 
would need to reduce the fence to 4’ in its current location or move the 6’ fence to the rear corner of his 86 
house. Ms. Pacheco asked if the applicant wished to amend the application. Mr. Hays stated he did not. 87 

Mr. Dollman asked what was outside the side door. Mr. Hays stated there was a small slab and walkway. 88 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 89 
for a motion on this case. 90 

Mr. Gentile place a motion to grant the variance based on the fact that the fence has been in place for years 91 
and no negative comments have been received. 92 

Mr. Dollman seconded the motion. 93 

Upon voting, the motion was denied 1-6. The variance was denied. 94 

Mr. Ltaif   Nay 95 
Mr. Ltaif voted against the motion. He noted he did not want to set a precedent for allowing 6’ fencing in 96 
the side yard installed without a permit and then approved. 97 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 98 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion. He noted the benefit can be achieved by alternate means but the cost 99 
savings could not. He didn’t believe the fence created an undesirable change in the neighborhood because 100 
it has been in place for many years. He noted the request is substantial. He noted there is no environmental 101 
impact. He noted this is one of the rare cases where he feels the issue is not self-created.  102 

Ms. Pacheco   Nay 103 
Ms. Pacheco voted against the motion. She noted there are other ways to achieve the benefit. She noted that 104 
it is an undesirable change in the neighborhood because she did not find any other houses with a 6’ fence 105 
in the side yard. She noted it was substantial. She agreed that there were no environmental effects. 106 

Mr. Gentile   Nay 107 
Mr. Gentile voted against the motion. He agreed with the reasons already stated and the fact that variances 108 
live on the with property. 109 

Mr. Greene   Nay 110 
Mr. Greene voted against the motion for the reasons stated by Mr. Ltaif and Ms. Pacheco. 111 

Mr. Antonikowski  Nay 112 
Mr. Antonikowski voted against the motion for the reasons stated. He noted that there are alternate means 113 
to achieve the goal. He noted the request is substantial. 114 

Chairperson Hoke  Nay 115 
Chairperson Hoke voted against on the motion. He noted he was sympathetic to the cost associated with 116 
moving the fence which he did consider. He noted there are other feasible means to accomplish the goal 117 
with a cost involved. He noted the Code has provisions limiting the location of 6’ fencing. That in and of 118 
itself leads to an undesirable change in the neighborhood.  He noted the variance is substantial. He noted 119 
the fence does not create any negative environmental effects. He stated the situation is not self-created. 120 

2. Appeal by Matthew Conboy for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2) and Section 220-121 
25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1854 122 
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Union Street, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1 Low Density Residential Zoning District. The 123 
denial is to maintain a garage which would be located in the front yard after the proposed lot line 124 
adjustment with 1900 Union Street and to maintain a six (6) foot fence which exceeds the height limit 125 
allowed in the front yard after the proposed lot line adjustment with 1900 Union St. Section 220-4 126 
defines through lots as having two ‘fronts or frontages.’  As proposed, the lot line adjustment will result 127 
in 1854 Union St. becoming a through lot as it is oriented between Union St. and NYS Route 7. Section 128 
220-18 A (2) states that accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot.  After the lot 129 
line adjustment, the garage would be located in the front yard between the house and NYS Route 7; 130 
therefore, a variance from this section is required. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) states that for fences located 131 
in the front yard and side yard, the maximum height shall be four (4) feet.  After the lot line adjustment, 132 
the six (6) foot high fence would be located in the front yard between the house and NYS Route 7: 133 
therefore, a two (2) foot height variance from this section is required.  134 

Five (5) notices were sent out. Zero responses were received. The Planning Board recommended the ZBA 135 
grant the variances by a vote of 7-0. 136 

Matthew Conboy, owner, was present. Glenn Forman, 1900 Union Street, was also present. Mr. Conboy 137 
stated that Mr. Forman was selling his land and offered some land to him before the sale. Mr. Conboy liked 138 
the idea because of the added land and the ability to have a 2nd driveway. He noted that the Route 139 
7/Crosstown Arterial is a controlled access road. New York State will not allow access to the roadway from 140 
the adjoining lands. He noted he does not believe this case needed to go to the Zoning Board because he 141 
could never access Route 7 from his ‘rear’ yard (which is being designed by the Zoning Enforcement 142 
Officer as a second front yard). He noted the garage has been on the land for many years. He noted a 6’ 143 
fence has also been on the property for many years. It runs along the property line and block his land from 144 
the church parking lot and children’s play area. 145 

Chairperson Hoke asked why Route 7 is considered a front yard by Town Code. Ms. Robertson replied that 146 
Town Code does not differentiate the type of street when determining frontage and it can be an improved 147 
street, a limited access street, or a paper street that could never be built. They are all considered frontage 148 
which designates the yard area to them be front yard.  149 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the applicant is requesting the Board make an interpretation that Route 7 does 150 
not constitute a front yard. Ms. Robertson stated the applicant has requested that the Board make that 151 
determination because Mr. Conboy has shown interest in developing his yard further with the possibility of 152 
adding a pool which would need variances in the future if the property were determined to have two front 153 
yards.  154 

Ms. Robertson read the Town Code definition of frontage into the record: “FRONT OR FRONTAGE: the 155 
length of any lot line or building which abuts an existing or proposed street right-of-way; corner lots and 156 
through lots have two ‘fronts’ or ‘frontages’.” Chairperson Hoke noted the definition is pretty clear. He 157 
stated the Board can interpret the code but cannot amend the code. He asked Attorney Finan if they Board 158 
was even allowed to interpret a clear and unambiguous portion of code. Ms. Finan said the Board does not 159 
have the ability to interpret the code if there is not any vagueness to it – but they could make a 160 
recommendation to the Planning Board to look at changing it with their next round of code amendments. 161 
Chairman Hoke stated the Board has heard his own and Attorney Finan’s position on the matter and asked 162 
if any members of the Board wished to further discuss anything about the interpretation of the existing code 163 
request so that a variance would not be necessary now and in the future for this property. Hearing no further 164 
discussion, Chairman Hoke stated the Board would now look at the request for the area variance.   165 

Chairperson Hoke noted that the Planning Board considered an alternate plan where Mr. Forman retains a 166 
small section of land along Route 7 which would allow Mr. Conboy to gain additional land but not have 167 
the issues of a frontage along Route 7. He noted the Planning Board did not like this option because it 168 
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created a lot that did not conform with the comprehensive plan. He summarized that the requested variances 169 
are for structures existing on the land and that will not be in compliance as a result of the land exchange. 170 
Mr. Conboy agreed. 171 

Mr. Ltaif asked if the applicant considered keeping the additional land as a separate lot. Ms. Robertson 172 
stated that breaking off the land as a subdivision doesn’t conform with Town Code (the frontage on Union 173 
Street is not 100 feet). She noted that 1854 Union Street does not have 100 feet frontage on Union Steet so 174 
the lot line adjustment brings this lot closer in conformance with the R-1 zoning district. 175 

Mr. Greene asked if Mr. Conboy currently backs out of his driveway onto Union Street. Mr. Conboy stated 176 
that behind the house there is a large area of blacktop that allows him to turn around so he doesn’t need to 177 
back out onto Union Street. The additional land will give him another driveway so he can convert everything 178 
to a horseshoe driveway. Mr. Greene asked if most of the neighbors have double driveways. Mr. Conboy 179 
agreed that they do. 180 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak.  181 

Mr. Forman noted he bought his land in 1986 and showed how he has a chunk of land on the other side of 182 
Route 7 which he can’t do anything with. He noted he had many discussions with NYS about access to the 183 
land and learned he had no access but enjoys the densely forested woods that the land locked parcel now 184 
is. 185 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone else in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 186 
asked for a motion on this case. 187 

Ms. Pacheco placed a motion to grant the variances as written. She noted there was no alternative available. 188 
She noted the variances did not create an undesirable change in the neighborhood since the surrounding 189 
neighbors also have the same frontage issue along Route 7. She noted the request is substantial but the 190 
Board is working with the Code definition of Frontage (not the usability of the frontage) and this does not 191 
affect her decision on the variances. She noted the request does not create any environmental challenges. 192 
She noted the need for the variance is not self-created and that the Planning Board believes this is the best 193 
option available for the lot line adjustment. 194 

Mr. Dollman seconded the motion. 195 

Upon voting, the motion was granted by a vote of 7-0. 196 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 197 
Mr. Ltaif voted for the motion. 198 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 199 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 200 

Ms. Pacheco    Aye 201 
Ms. Pacheco voted for the motion. 202 

Mr. Gentile   Aye 203 
Mr. Gentile voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 204 

Mr. Greene   Aye 205 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  206 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 207 
Mr. Antonikowski voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 208 



ZBA Meeting  September 20, 2023 

Page 6 of 6 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 209 
Chairperson Hoke voted for the motion for the reasons stated. He clarified that there was an alternative but 210 
that the alternative proposed did not comply with the Comprehensive Plan and was not recommended by 211 
the Planning Board. 212 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was any business the Board wished to discuss. Ms. Finan stated that she 213 
did some research into whether or not the Board could condition an area variance approval on the applicant 214 
agreeing to a timetable for removal in the future (i.e. the fence could exist as 6 feet now but would need to 215 
be reduced to 4 feet the next time it was replaced). She noted the Board should not condition variances with 216 
a timetable like that because if the Board reviews the legal criteria and finds the fence is acceptable – the 217 
variance should be granted and run with the land. If the Board reviews their criteria and finds the fence is 218 
not acceptable, the variance should be denied and no exception should be made for it to stand for any 219 
amount of time because the Board has sympathy for the situation that the applicant is in. She stated this 220 
would be her position on the question moving forward. Mr. Greene thanked Council for that clarification. 221 

Ms. Robertson announced in-person training available to the Board members on October 20th at HVCC. 222 

Hearing no other discussion items, Chairperson Hoke asked for a motion to adjourn. 223 

Mr. Greene placed a motion to adjourn. Mr. Dollman seconded the motion. All were in favor. The meeting 224 
was adjourned at 8:15 p.m.  225 



TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
October 6, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: October 18, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Travis Meres for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town 
of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2824 Troy Schenectady Road, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six (6) foot fence which exceeds the 
height limit allowed in the front and side yards. 

Fence: Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, 
to be four (4) feet.  As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the front and side yards; therefore, 
a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.   

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4531 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
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TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
October 6, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: October 18, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Leslie Gordon for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1817 Hillside Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a twelve (12) square foot free-standing 
sign, which exceeds the size limit allowed. 

Section 220-13, Schedule I-C permits 1 permanent sign not to exceed two (2) square feet. The sign is twelve 
(12) square feet; therefore, a ten (10) square foot sign area variance is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4531 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
























TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
October 6, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: October 18, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Liam Dunn and Rebecca Backstrom for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 3415 Le Roy Street, Niskayuna, New 
York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to replace and add to a six (6) foot high 
fence which exceeds the height limit in the front and side yards. 

The property is a corner lot. As defined, it has front yards along Le Roy Street and Fillmore Avenue. 

Fence: Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, 
to be four (4) feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence will be located in the front yard along Fillmore 
Avenue and in a side yard.  Therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.  

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4531 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
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